

No. 05-3451

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

EUGENE WINKLER, GARY)	On Appeal from the
GERSON, TIMUEL BLACK,)	United States District Court
MARY CAY MARUBIO, and)	for the Northern District of
C. DOUGLAS FERGUSON,)	Illinois, Eastern Division.
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	No. 99-2424
)	
v.)	The Honorable
)	Blanche M. Manning,
DONALD H. RUMSFELD,)	Judge presiding.
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Harvey Grossman
Adam Schwartz
THE ROGER BALDWIN
FOUNDATION OF ACLU, INC.
180 N. Michigan Ave.
Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740

Charles H.R. Peters
David C. Scott
Kevin F. Feeney
David Sattelberger
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
6600 Sears Tower
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 258-5500

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dated: January 26, 2006

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No.: 05-3451
Short Caption: Eugene Winkler, et al. v. Donald H. Rumsfeld

- (1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents:
Timuel Black, C. Douglas Ferguson, Gary Gerson, Mary Cay Marubio, and Eugene Winkler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. The parties.....	5
II. The BSA.....	5
A. The BSA’s exclusion of nonbelievers.....	5
B. The BSA’s compulsory religious oaths.....	5
C. The BSA’s religious self-descriptions	6
D. The BSA’s strong ties to organized religions	7
E. Other religious aspects of the BSA	8
III. DOD support for the BSA Jamboree.....	9
A. The Jamboree Statute.....	9
B. DOD spending pursuant to the Jamboree Statute.....	10
C. Religious activity at the BSA Jamboree	11
IV. The District Court’s decision below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs have standing.....	17
A. The law of federal taxpayer standing	18
1. Flast v. Cohen	18
2. Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Chao	20
3. Additional legal authority	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
4. Summary of the law of federal taxpayer standing.....	23
B. The challenged spending.....	24
1. Congress utilized the Taxing and Spending Clause.....	25
2. The size of the challenged spending is substantial.....	26
3. The challenged spending comprises the Establishment Clause violation.	27
4. The challenged spending does not implicate the Military Clauses	27
C. Defendant’s legal authority is unpersuasive	31
D. The Support Our Scouts Act does not diminish Plaintiffs’ standing.....	34
E. The injunction below redresses Plaintiffs’ injury.....	36
II. The BSA is religious	38
A. Exclusion of nonbelievers	39
B. Mandatory religious oaths	39
C. The minimal relevance of the BSA’s secular aspects	41
D. Legal authority shows that the BSA is religious.....	42
III. The Jamboree Statute violates the Establishment Clause	44
A. The Establishment Clause requires neutrality.....	45
B. The Jamboree Statute violates the neutrality principle	48
C. The supposed military benefits of the Jamboree Statute do not undo the Establishment Clause violation	52
D. The Jamboree Statute itself, and not the U.S. Code taken as a whole, must be neutral	53
E. The Jamboree Statute provides superior aid to the BSA than the other statutes provide to other groups	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
F. The Jamboree Statute unlawfully endorses religion.....	58
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	passim
<i>American Jewish Cong. v. Corporation for Natl. & Cmty. Serv.</i> , 399 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Reagan</i> , 786 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. BSA</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003), <i>appeal pending</i> , Nos. 04-55732, 04-56167 (9th Cir.).....	42, 47, 59
<i>Berger v. Rensselaer Central Sch. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	58
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	47, 49, 50, 58
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	50
<i>CEF of Maryland v. Montgomery Pub. Schs.</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>CEF of New Jersey v. Stafford Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Children’s Healthcare Is A Legal Duty, Inc. v. Vladeck</i> , 938 F. Supp. 1466 (D. Minn. 1996)	47
<i>Christian Science Reading Room v. San Francisco</i> , 784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986).....	49
<i>Cody v. Harris</i> , 409 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	49

<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	46, 50, 58
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	45
<i>Elk Grove School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	40, 41
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	59
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	passim
<i>Ford v. Manuel</i> , 629 F. Supp. 771 (N.D. Ohio 1985)	44
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Chao</i> (“Chao”), – F.3d – , 2006 WL 73404 (7th Cir. Jan. 13, 2006)	passim
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	19
<i>Good News Club v. Ladue</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1239 (E.D. Mo. 1993), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Hawley v. Cleveland</i> , 24 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Hot Wax, Inc. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	49
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	32
<i>Jacques v. Hilton</i> , 569 F. Supp. 730 (D.N.J. 1983)	44

<i>Jeldness v. Pearce</i> , 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988).....	21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005).....	55
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 582 F. Supp. 463 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	passim
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985).....	14, 21, 32
<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Kurtz v. Kennickell</i> , 622 F. Supp. 1414 (D.D.C. 1985).....	23, 26
<i>Laborer’s Pension Fund v. Blackmore Sewer Constr., Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2002).....	52
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	47
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	45
<i>Lindenberg v. INS</i> , 567 F. Supp. 154 (D.D.C. 1987).....	44
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	58
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	32
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	41
<i>May v. Evansville-Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005).....	46

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	passim
<i>Monsky v. Commr.</i> , 1977 WL 3420 (U.S. Tax Ct. 1977)	34
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004)	passim
<i>O’Hair v. Andrus</i> , 613 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	49
<i>Phelps v. Reagan</i> , 812 F.2d 1293 (10th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Pietsch v. Bush</i> , 755 F. Supp. 62 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	34
<i>Pietsch v. President</i> , 434 F.2d 861 (2d Cir. 1970)	24, 34
<i>Powell v. Bunn</i> , 59 P.3d 559 (Or. Ct. App. 2002)	44
<i>Reich v. City of Freeport</i> , 527 F.2d 666 (7th Cir. 1975)	34
<i>Richardson v. Kennedy</i> , 313 F. Supp. 1282 (W.D. Pa. 1970), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 401 U.S. 901 (1971)	32, 33
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	49
<i>Sanders v. Jackson</i> , 209 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Scalise v. BSA</i> , 692 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005)	44
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists’ Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	31
<i>Shaffer v. Clinton</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Colo. 1999)	33, 34
<i>Sherman v. School Dist. 21</i> , 1993 WL 57522 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 1993)	41

<i>Sherman v. School District 21</i> , 8 F.3d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Tarsney v. O’Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	46, 47, 59
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	49
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	40, 46
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	32
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	31
<i>Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City</i> , 425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	31, 32
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005).....	46, 60
<i>Variety Corp v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	22
<i>Velvel v. Nixon</i> , 415 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1969).....	34
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	44
<i>Welsh v. BSA</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993).....	42, 43
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	48

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 2012 passim

10 U.S.C. § 232351, 57

10 U.S.C. § 255151, 57

10 U.S.C. § 255251, 57

10 U.S.C. § 255351, 57

10 U.S.C. § 2554 passim

10 U.S.C. § 255551, 57

10 U.S.C. § 255651, 57

10 U.S.C. § 255751, 57

10 U.S.C. § 255851, 57

10 U.S.C. § 256451, 57

10 U.S.C. § 2606 13

10 U.S.C. § 264751, 57

10 U.S.C. § 266737, 51, 57

10 U.S.C. § 267051, 57

10 U.S.C. § 2694a51, 57

10 U.S.C. § 465151, 57

10 U.S.C. § 465251, 57

10 U.S.C. § 465451, 57

10 U.S.C. § 465651, 57

10 U.S.C. § 468351, 57

10 U.S.C. § 477851, 57

10 U.S.C. § 930551, 57

10 U.S.C. § 965351, 57

32 U.S.C. § 508	13, 50
32 U.S.C. § 509	51
36 U.S.C. § 220102	51, 58
36 U.S.C. § 220107	51, 58
42 U.S.C. § 11902	13
42 U.S.C. § 5303	13

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 12-14	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	54
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	54
U.S. Const. amend. I	54
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)	52
S. Rep. No. 92-631 (Feb. 17, 1972), <i>as reprinted in 1972</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2022-23	9
Pub. L. 109-148, § 8126	34, 35
151 Cong. Rec. S8603-07	34, 35
Jay Mechling, <i>On My Honor: Boy Scouts and the Making of</i> <i>American Youth</i> 35 (2001)	61
